
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 

 

 
 

 
i 

EQUALITIES PANEL 
 

To:   Members of the Equalities Panel 
 
Chair – Antoinette Jackson 
Public Members – Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley, Norah Al-Ani,  
Staff Members – Jackie Hanson, Ariadne Henry, Karen Hobbs, Joe Obe 
Elected Members – Councillor Bick, Councillor Brown, Councillor Bird, 
Councillor Johnson 
 
Officers also in attendance –  
 
David Kidston, Strategy and Partnerships Manager 
Graham Saint, Strategy Officer 
Deborah Simpson, Head of Human Resources 
Paul Williams, Diversity Advisor 
Naomi Armstrong, Benefits Manager 
Stephen Miles, Planning Policy and Economic Development Officer 
 

Despatched: Friday, 7 June 2013 

  

Date: Monday, 17 June 2013 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: The Meadows Community Centre - The Meadows Community 
Centre, St Catharine's Road, Cambridge CB4 3XJ 

Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457013 
 

AGENDA 

1    WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES   
 

 Attendance and apologies   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 5 
- 10) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 19th November 2012.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    PUBLIC QUESTIONS   
 

 Please see information at the end of the agenda.  

5    UPDATE ON THE LOCAL IMPACT OF WELFARE REFORMS  (Pages 11 
- 16) 
 

 Naomi Armstrong, Benefits Manager (Cambridge City Council) will give an 
update on some of the local impacts of the government’s welfare reforms 
and highlight the mitigation measures being put in place by the Council. 
 
Whilst it is still early to get an overview, Members may wish to provide 
further views about the local impacts on equalities groups. This may assist 
the Council in thinking about future local responses.  

6    REACHING OUT TO OLDER PEOPLE IN CAMBRIDGE  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 Lynne Byrne, Age UK Cambridgeshire will talk about outreach work and 
some of the issues faced by vulnerable elderly people in Cambridge. 

  
Members are asked to consider some of the issues raised by Lynne and 
how access to services can be improved. The Council’s Diversity Forum 
met earlier to discuss the work of the Cambridge Community Navigator and 
the Council’s involvement in Cambridgeshire Celebrates Ages and the work 
of the Council’s Housing Support Service. It will give a view on whether 
there is a need for additional coordination.   
  

7    ASSESSING THE EQUALITIES IMPACTS OF THE NEW LOCAL PLAN  
(Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 Stephen Miles, Planning Policy and Economic Development Officer 
(Cambridge City Council), will introduce the Equality Impact Assessment 
(EqIA) carried out by the Council for its draft Local Plan 2014. 

 
Members are asked to give their views on the EqIA, as part of their role in 
providing quality assurance for assessing equalities impacts. 
 

8    ETHNICITY: FINDINGS FROM THE 2011 CENSUS  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

 David Kidston, Strategy and Partnerships Manager (Cambridge City 
Council), will introduce a paper showing significant changes in patterns of 



 
iii 

ethnicity in Cambridge, and outline some of the steps the Council is taking 
in response to these changes. 

 
Members of the Panel are asked to comment on the issues highlighted and 
provide advice on any further action that the Council could take to meet the 
needs of BAME communities. 
  

9    EQUALITY IN EMPLOYMENT END OF YEAR WORKFORCE REPORT  
(Pages 51 - 80) 
 

 Paul Williams, Diversity Advisor (Cambridge City Council), will outline 
progress in achieving targets in the Council’s workforce profile and ask for 
views on proposals to amend some targets to reflect the findings of Census 
2011. 

 
Members are invited to comment on progress and to agree to appropriate 
new targets. 
 

10   FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME OF EQUALITIES PANEL   
 

 • High Demand Families 

• Learning Disabilities and Complex Needs Groups 
  



 
iv 

 
Information for the public 

 
Public attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are 
described as confidential. 
 
Public Speaking 
You can ask questions on an issue included on either agenda above, or on an issue 
which is within this committee’s powers. Questions can only be asked during the slot 
on the agenda for this at the beginning of the meeting, not later on when an issue is 
under discussion by the committee.  
 
If you wish to ask a question related to an agenda item contact the committee officer 
(listed above under ‘contact’) before the meeting starts.  If you wish to ask a 
question on a matter not included on this agenda, please contact the committee 
officer by 10.00am the working day before the meeting.  Further details concerning 
the right to speak at committee can be obtained from the committee section. 
 
Filming Protocol 
 
Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to certain 
restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting. 
 
Fire Alarm 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding (which is a continuous ringing sound), you 
should pick up your possessions and leave the building by the route you came in. If 
your escape route or the assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas 
by a member of Cambridge City Council staff. 
 
 



Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 19 November 2012 
 4.00  - 6.20 pm 
 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 
 
Public Members: Graham Lewis 
  
Elected Members: Councillor Abbott, Councillor Bick and Councillor Brown 
 
Staff Members: Jackie Hanson, Ari Henry and Joe Obe 
 
Officers:  
Head of Human Resources - Deborah Simpson,  
Diversity Advisor - Paul Williams 
Strategy and Partnerships Manager - David Kidson 
Strategy Officer - Graham Saint 
Head of Revenue and Benefit Services - Alison Cole 
Support Team Leader - Naomi Armstrong 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/10/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from, Councillor Bird, Nicky Wrigley (public member), 
Norah Al-Ani (public member) and Karen Hobbs (staff member).  
 

12/11/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 
Brown 

12/14/EP Personal: Member of the Cambridge 
and Peterborough Mental Health Trust 

  
  
 

12/12/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

12/13/EP Public Speaker 
 
Mrs Blair addressed the committee and made the following points: 

• In her role as a school governor on a finance committee, she had once 
been told she would never need to take any action. In her opinion, the 
Equality Panel were adopting this approach toward the Affordable 
Housing Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA). 

• Residents had concerns about the ways in which the Council was 
fulfilling its equalities duties. 

• The Panel should be asking for evidence of how the Council was 
meeting objectives 1, 2 and 3 of the Single Equality Scheme 2012 –
2015 Action Plan. 

• The Panel should request more information on the nature of the resident 
complaints regarding the lack of consultation and insufficient EqIA of the 
Affordable Housing Programme and should respond to those 
complaints. 

 
The Chair thanked Mrs Blair for her contribution and stated that the January 
meeting of the Community Services Committee would be looking at this 
matter. 
 

12/14/EP Change to Agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items. However, for ease of the 
reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 
  
 

12/15/EP Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
The panel received a report for the Head of the Council’s Revenues and 
Benefits Service regarding the progress to date in developing the Council’s 
proposed Council Tax Support Scheme. She stated that her team are currently 
engaged in reaching out to stakeholders and support networks with a view to 
spreading awareness about this, and other benefit changes. The aim was to 
providing assistance before household reach a crisis point.  A range of 

Page 6



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

methods were being used to generate awareness including: an Officer 
Working Party, Open Door, Cambridge Matters, mail shots (members to be 
copied in), and inter agency working. 
 
The panel made the following comments: 
 

i. The financial settlement is as yet unknown and although the 
understanding is there will be 10% less, it was a 10% reduction of an 
unknown amount. 

ii. A high number of people were currently not claiming all the benefits there 
were entitled to and changes would hit them hard. 

 
The Chair asked the panel for their comments on EqIA regarding the 
Localisation of Council Tax Support which was included in the agenda pack. 
The panel were satisfied with the document and noted that there would be 
further changes to incorporate the comments raised at the Diversity Forum. 
 

12/16/EP Mental Health Awareness 
 
The Panel welcomed Jeannette Harding an Independent Service User Trainer 
and Researcher who outlined the work she had been doing with City Council 
employees to improve understanding of mental health issues. The training was 
based on Mental Health First Aid, formerly Mental Health Awareness.  
 
Ms Harding raised the following points: 

 
i. The user voice is often missing from the debate. 
ii. Service user needs fluctuate and new processes were being developed to 

facilitate a quick route back into services. 
iii. Physical needs are often found alongside mental health needs. 
iv. The impact of imminent changes to the benefits system was having a 

serious impact on the mental welfare of service users. 
v. Voluntary sector support had been reduced. 
vi. Service users become the illness ( a schizophrenic rather than a person 

suffering from schizophrenia) . 
vii. Attitudes need to change and City Council staff can help. 
viii. The loss of the Citizens Advice Bureau specialist advisor had had an 

adverse impact on mental health service users.  
 
The Panel commented that double standards are apparent with people feeling 
more comfortable talking about physical health than mental health. Training of 

Page 7



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

front line staff was seen as key to a good standard of service to mental health 
service users. Staff members suggested that requests for training in this area 
were sometimes rejected due to costs. The Head of Human Resources stated 
that training needs of this kind could often be delivered in a more cost effective 
way such as bringing in a trainer. It was suggested that the current training 
programme could be extended to include a session at the depot. 
 
Jackie Hanson reminded the Panel that members of staff may also suffer from 
mental health issues and that managers needed to treat this matter with 
sensitivity. Papworth Health Trust support was reported to be very helpful. The 
Panel agreed that the key issues were to raise awareness and to treat 
everyone with respect. 
 

12/17/EP Update on the Implementation of the Single Equality Scheme 
2012-15 
 
The panel received a report from the Strategy Officer regarding the update on 
the Implementation of the Single Equality Scheme 2012-15. Staff had tested 
the simplified EqIA template and had found it easier and more rewarding to 
use.  The opportunity to highlight positive impacts had been welcomed by 
users of the template. A mystery shopper survey had been carried out and the 
results were expected shortly.  
 
In the discussion, the following points were made: 

i. There was an inherent weakness in the drafting of EqIAs as there was 
no consultation with affected groups.  

ii. The inclusion of EqIA information on committee report templates was 
welcomed. 

iii. Using the panel as a quality assurance group was suggested. 
iv. The EqIA process is dependent on the skill of individual officers. A formal 

sign off process would improve consistency and quality. 
 
The Chair outlined the Council’s preferred approach to EqIAs. All staff had 
been trained to think in about equality issues as a central part of their duties 
rather than viewing this separate and additional work to be carried out by a 
central ‘expert’. Staff know their own work areas and are best places to assess 
the impact of any changes. Staff are able to call in experts for assistance if 
needed. 
 
Alternative approaches to monitoring EqIAs were discussed. These included, 
using the unions, using the staff groups (some of which are currently not 

Page 8



Equalities Panel EP/5 Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

active) and the Joint Equalities Staff Group. The Chair asked the Strategy and 
Partnerships Manager to consider how the monitoring of EqIAs could be 
improved. 
 
Councillor Bick requested that the information be presented in such as way 
that members and the panel could see clearly any areas where there was a 
risk of target not being achieved. He also suggested that the devolved 
approach would only achieve results if there was robust monitoring and 
consistent training. 
 
In response to Councillor Bick’s comments, the Strategy and Partnerships 
Manager stated that the outcomes of the Census were being released slowly 
and that incorporating them into the portfolio plans would be challenging. In 
addition, feedback from stakeholder groups had suggested that there was 
additional work needed on the Code of Practise. The web, corporate 
advertising and consultation processes were highlighted as area that could be 
improved. 
 
Members discussed the Diversity Forum and agreed that the event held earlier 
in the day had been successful, as it had focused on matters of concern to 
attendees. Previous meeting had shown a decline in attendance which was 
thought to be due to a perception that the Forum was being used to fulfil the 
Council’s need to consult.  
 
Panel members welcomed the range of events in Cambridge that celebrated 
diversity and stated that they would not want to lose any of those events.  
 

12/18/EP Equality in Employment 
 
The Panel received a report from the Diversity Advisor regarding Equality in 
Employment. Members noted the trends in highlighted in the City Council’s 
workforce profile. Future targets would be reviewed when more information 
was released from the recent Census.  
 
Panel members suggested that the inclusion of longer-term trends, and 
accompanying commentary, would make this report more meaningful. The 
Panel also stated that they would like this to be an annual item rather than a 
standing item on the agenda.    
 

12/19/EP Future work programme of the Equalities Panel 

Page 9



Equalities Panel EP/6 Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Panel discussed items they would like to consider in future. Previous 
suggestions had included high demand families and metal health (with a focus 
on children and young people). The County Council were currently reviewing 
mental health provision and it was suggested that the Panel might look at 
learning disability and complex needs groups instead. The Panel agreed that 
these could be useful discussion as they did not want to repeat work being 
undertaken elsewhere.  
 
Reviewing the Affordable Housing EqIA was suggested, as there had been an 
external challenge. It was suggested that the Panel could add value to the 
process before the revised EqIA was presented to committee. 
 
The Panel discussed how best to proceed, as they did not want to interfere 
with an established process. Timeframes were tight as the Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee would consider the final report in January. The 
Panel agreed that it was not practical to arrange additional full panel meeting 
before January. Panel members approved a briefing as an alternative. Dates 
would be agreed by email. 
 
The Panel resolved the following Future Work Programme: 

i. A Panel member briefing regarding the Affordable Housing EqIA. 
ii. High Demand Families. 
iii. Learning Disabilities and Complex Needs groups. 

 

12/20/EP Date of Next meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on 17th June 2013 – venue to be agreed 
nearer the time. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



Equalities Panel  
17 June 2013 
 
Welfare Reform Update  
 
1.  Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Equalities 
 Panel with an update on some of the present local impacts of the 
 government’s welfare reforms and to highlight some of the local 
 mitigating measures being put in place by the Council, where the 
 Council can exercise discretion. Whilst it is still fairly early to get an 
 overview Members may wish to provide further views about the local 
 impacts on equalities groups. This may assist the Council in thinking 
 about future local responses. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The Equalities Panel considered the impacts of the Council’s proposed 
 draft Local Council Tax Scheme on equalities groups, when it met on 
 19 November 2012. The views of the Panel and others, after an 
 extensive consultation, were taken into account in the preparation of 
 the final scheme, which was implemented from 1 April 2013. The 
 Council’s scheme has sought to protect those people in our community 
 who are most vulnerable, using opportunities offered by the legislation 
 to raise additional income to offset some of the shortfalls. This new 
 scheme offers similar levels of protection to the old scheme with only a 
 relatively small number of people of a working age, without 
 dependents, losing out. This is in stark contrast to schemes put in 
 place by some local authorities, where substantially more p
[...]
 benefit which will be objectively 
assessed and will enable disabled people to lead full, active and 
independent lives.' 

• Benefits for older people - 'We will continue to keep our Coalition 
Agreement commitment to protect key benefits for older people 
throughout this Parliament.' 

 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Equalities Panel  
17 June 2013 
 
Reaching Out to Older People in Cambridge  
 
1.0 Purpose of paper 

1.1 Members are asked to consider some of the issues raised by 
Lynne Byrne form Age UK about “out-reach” work with older 
people in Cambridge and how access to services for older people 
can be improved, taking into account the Community Navigator 
service. 

 
2.0 Summary 
 
2.1 With increasing constraints on the availability of adult social care 

more emphasis is being placed on prevention and increasing the 
capacity of communities to support their own members. 

 
2.2 A Community Navigator project initiated by Cambridgeshire 

County Council Adult Social Care, emerged from an “Ageing Well” 
pilot that identified the need for better access for communities to 
accurate and comprehensive information about services for older 
people and the range of activities available locally. Community 
Navigators are now in place in each district and will be a key point 
of contact, helping to coordinate local service delivery and 
developing a network of volunteers.  

 
2.3 The Cambridge Local Health Partnership gave its support to the 

Community Navigator Service but had reservations about the 
establishment of a new forum to guide their work. It was felt that 
there was sufficient partnership working in the City to provide 
coordination to partners. 

 
2.4 The Council has been aware of the need to improve the 

Information available to communities about services for older and 
disabled people and has produced a guide that is circulated 
widely. The Council’s Diversity Forum met earlier to discuss the 
work of the Cambri
[...]
tion to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a. 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a. 

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

 
 

Equality Group Religion or Belief 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a. 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a. 

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

 

Page 38



Page 13 

Equality Group Sexual Orientation 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a. 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a. 

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

 

Other factors that may lead to inequality 

Details of possible disadvantage 
or negative impact 

No possible disadvantage or negative impact identified. 

Action to be taken to address the 
disadvantage or negative impact 

N/a. 

Officer responsible for 
progressing the action 

N/a. 

Date action to be completed by N/a. 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Equalities Panel          
17 June 2013 
 
Ethnicity: Findings from 2011 Census  
 
1.0 Purpose of paper 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to bring to the attention of Panel some 
of the findings from the 2011 Census about the changing patterns 
of ethnicity in Cambridge, which are fairly significant, and outline 
some of the steps the Council is taking in response to these 
changes. Members of the Panel are asked to comment on the 
changes outlined in the report and provide advice on any further 
action that the Council could take to meet the needs of BAME 
communities. Panel members may wish to look at Census findings 
for other equalities groups in subsequent meetings. 

 
2.0 Census headlines relating to ethnicity 
 
2.1 Data from the 2011 Census ha
[...]
hemselves as White/British at nearly 60% of its population or 4,694 
people. The ward also has the highest White Other proportion of its 
population at 19.6% or 1,539 people.  

• East Chesterton has the highest proportion in the White/British category at 
70% or 6,590 people. 

Page 48



• Cherry Hinton has the largest number of British Indian people as a 
proportion of its population at 5.6% or 488 people. 

• Arbury ward has the largest number of British Bangladeshi people as a 
proportion of its population at 4.4% or 398 people. 

• Castle ward has the largest number of British Chinese people as a 
proportion of its population at 6.5% or 640 people.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

CAMBRIDGE
CITY COUNCIL

 

 
 

Equality in Employment 
 
End of Year Workforce 
Report 
 
April 2012 – March 2013 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to:  Equalities Panel Meeting 
 
 
Date:  17th June 2013 
 
 
Report by: Head of HR 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



End of Year Workforce Report April 2012 – March 2013 

-2- 

 

CONTENTS 

1. PURPOSE ....................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

2. BACKGROUND ............................................................................................................................................................... 3 

3. SUMMARY .................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

4. WORKFORCE PROFILE ................................................................................................................................................... 4 

4.1 ETHNICITY 2012 - 2013 ............................................................................................................................................... 
[...]
Traveller: From a Travelling Community

White:British 9 326 594 394 440 169 7 29 1968 65 181 127 135 45 4 557 18 54 28 23 13 136

White:Irish 2 15 3 6 4 30 4 2 3 2 11 1 1

White:Other 1 30 150 74 31 11 5 302 5 39 17 6 7 1 75 1 11 6 3 21

Prefer not to say 5 27 10 14 4 23 83 8 5 1 2 16 2 2 4

Grand Total 14 412 944 585 565 205 7 64 2796 0 78 261 167 177 60 0 8 751 0 21 74 37 29 17 0 179

Asian or Asian British:Bangladeshi

Asian or Asian British:Indian

Asian or Asian British:Other

Asian or Asian British:Pakistani

Black or Black British:African

Black or Black British:Caribbean

Black or Black British:Other

Chinese or other Ethnic:Chinese

Chinese or other Ethnic:Other

Mixed:Other

Mixed:White&Asian

Mixed:White&Black African

Mixed:White&Black Caribbean

Traveller: From a Travelling Community

White:British

White:Irish

White:Other

Prefer not to say

Grand Total

Ethnic Origin Long Desc

14

4

Applicant

2

2

35

7

Ethnic Origin
Female

20

42

8

13

13

11

8

7

10

45

829

14

131

16

171

1211

Male

15

22

23

21

36

15

8

3

9

38

1139

13

13

12

28

1582

Not Given

1

3

3

Disabled

1

3

1

3

3

83

1

5

4

105

Total

35

64

37

25

71

22

19

11

12

2

22

20

41

83

1968

23

23

2796

Female

3

10

4

1

1

1

1

1

30

302

10

310

5

35

1

6

3

406

Male

6

4

2

2

9

3

2

1

1

4

5

6

247

4

3

345

Disabled

1

6

40

28

1

2

32

Total

9

14

6

3

21

5

3

2

2

4

5

11

16

557

5

4

751

Female

2

2

1

11

75

4

81

1

9

1

103

Male

1

2

2

55

1

1

2

12

76

Disabled

5

Applicant Shortlisted

5

Shortlisted Successful

Successful

Total

1

4

2

1

1

1

21

179

1

2

1

4

136

 

P
age 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	5 Update on the local impact of Welfare Reforms
	6 Reaching Out to Older People in Cambridge
	7 Assessing the equalities impacts of the new Local Plan
	Appendix 1 EqIA

	8 Ethnicity: findings from the 2011 Census
	9 Equality in Employment End of 

Minutes of the meeting


Equalities Panel EP/1 Monday, 17 June 2013 

 

 
 
 

1 

EQUALITIES PANEL 17 June 2013 
 4.00  - 6.15 pm 
Present: 
 
Chair: Antoinette Jackson 
 
Public Members: Graham Lewis, Nicky Wrigley, Norah Al-Ani 
  
Elected Members: Councillor Brown 
 
Staff Members: Jackie Hanson, Ari Henry, Karen Lee and Joe Obe 
 
Officers:  
Strategy and Partnerships Manager - David Kidson 
Benefits Manager - Naomi Armstrong 
Organisational Development Manager  - Jon Summerton 
Planning Policy and Development Officer - Stephen Miles 
Manager of Temporary Housing and Housing Support - Frances Swann 
 
Also Present: Kevin Roberts (GMB) 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

13/24/EP Welcome, Introductions and Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bick, Bird and Johnson. 

13/25/EP Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

13/26/EP Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th November 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

13/27/EP Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



Equalities Panel EP/2 Monday, 17 June 2013 

 

 
 
 

2 

Change to Agenda Order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used her 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda. However, for the ease of the reader, 
these minutes will follow the order of the agenda. 

13/28/EP Update on the local impact of Welfare Reforms 
 
The Panel received a report from the Benefits Manager providing an update on 
the local impact of welfare reforms as detailed in the agenda. 
 
The Panel made the following comments: 

i. Concerns were expressed about the complexity of the benefit changes 
and the quality of the information from the government in the public 
domain.  

ii. In response to questions the Officer confirmed that the pilot projects of 
Universal Credit were behind the original schedule. 

iii. The Panel were concerned that the Discretionary Housing Payments 
allocation of funding was under pressure and that the available budget 
would run out. 

iv. The Panel expressed concern regarding staff stress levels, in particular 
those dealing with customers who were facing difficulties. It was 
suggested that additional support might be needed to deal with this. Staff 
members stated that things like the lunch time Tai Chi sessions were 
helping and that managers were being supportive.   

13/29/EP Reaching Out to Older People in Cambridge 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Lynne Byrne of Age UK 
Cambridgeshire and Carol Williams, Strategic Development Manager of 
Cambridgeshire County Council regarding Reaching out to Older People in 
Cambridge. 
 
Lynne Byrne gave the Panel an overview of the work of Age UK and 
highlighted how this linked to the changing demographics of an ageing 
population. She suggested that voluntary services were increasingly filling the 
gaps in care and support provision previously provided by statutory bodies. 
 
Age UK provides an information and advocacy service. Their work had 
identified four key themes: benefit concerns, health related issues, help in the 
home and property concerns. She suggested that preventative support was 
cost effective in the long term. 



Equalities Panel EP/3 Monday, 17 June 2013 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Lynne Byrne requested that Cambridge City Council be aware of the following 
issues: 

i. Many older people dislike telephone call centres where you do not 
immediately reach a person. 

ii. Not all older people are willing, or able, to access information on the 
internet. 

iii. Beware of unintended consequences when making changes to systems 
and policies. 

iv. Please support small organisations, such as lunch clubs and social 
clubs, as their work is valued by the community. 

v. Please make any grant process simple and avoid lengthy tendering 
processes. 

 
Carol Williams added the following comments: 

i. County Council Ageing Well work had identified similar themes to Age 
UK. 

ii. A lack of knowledge of what services were available and how to access 
them had also been identified as a key concern. The Community 
Navigator network (funded until 2015) had been established to address 
this. 

 
Members of the Panel made the following comments: 

i. Individuals in need often faced a long wait for a care assessment to be 
completed.  

ii. Volunteers were not able to fill the gaps. 
iii. Commissioned services were profit driven and appeared to be less 

efficient than when they were provided by Local Authorities. 
iv. People often wait until a crisis point to seek help and services cannot 

respond fast enough. 
v. The City Council provides funding to the Citizens Advice Bureau and 

would welcome feedback on how this was addressing the needs of older 
people.  

 
In response to questions Lynne Byrne and Carol Williams made the following 
comments: 

i. Needs assessments which result in a care package would be reviewed 
regularly and would be benchmarked for quality. 

ii. Keeping people in their own homes can be achieved, but is costly. 
iii. The County Council, in common with most commissioning authorities, 

now only funds those identified as having the higher levels of need. More 
information on this would be circulated. 



Equalities Panel EP/4 Monday, 17 June 2013 

 

 
 
 

4 

Action: Carol Williams  
iv. Complaint’s about care standards should be raised with the Care Quality 

Commission. 
 
The Manager of Temporary Housing and Housing Support stated that 
Cambridge City Council's Independent Living Service does provide support for 
older people in the City. Support was offered via 13 sheltered housing 
schemes, the community alarms service and 60+ for the wider community and 
an active social calendar for those who choose to participate. 
 
The County Council was about to put out a tender for it’s older peoples 
housing support service and the City Council hopes to tender for this work to 
extend the good service offered to our tenants, to other older residents in 
Cambridge. 
 
It was confirmed that the City Council funds a number of small voluntary 
groups and keeps its application process as simple as possible. 

13/30/EP Assessing the equalities impacts of the new Local Plan 
 
The Panel received a report from the Planning Policy and Development Officer 
regarding Assessing the Equalities Impacts of the Local Plan. The Panel were 
asked to comment on both the Plan and the Equalities Impact Assessment 
(EqIA). However, it was recognised that the Plan was a very large document 
and unless the Panel were familiar with it, it would be hard to comment in 
detail. 
 
The Panel made the following comments: 

i. The Plan makes no mention of affordable housing for young people. 
ii. Faith issues were not addressed. 
iii. The new Mosque had been approved under the old plan but the Panel 

suggested this could have a further impact on the Mill Road area. 
iv. The Panel expressed a general view that the EqIA did not highlight the 

positive as well as it might. Many of the boxes which remained blank 
could in fact contain positive statements. 

v. Officers were encouraged to celebrate their successes.  

13/31/EP Ethnicity: findings from the 2011 Census 
 
The Panel received a report from the Strategy and Partnerships Manager 
regarding the findings from the 2011 Census.  
 



Equalities Panel EP/5 Monday, 17 June 2013 

 

 
 
 

5 

The Panel expressed the view that the diversity of Cambridge should be 
celebrated. Publishing information on the country of origin of Cambridge 
residents was suggested as a positive way to demonstrate the true cultural mix 
of Cambridge. However, it was noted that the wide variety of ethnic groups 
also presented barriers to civic engagement; for example, councillors could be 
more diverse.   
 
The Panel hoped that the figures could be used as evidence to protect service 
when resources were scarce. 
 
The Panel suggested that more social and cultural events for all ethnic groups 
would be welcomed.  They felt that minority groups would be more willing to 
engage in this way rather than attend formal meetings.  

13/32/EP Equality in Employment End of Year Workforce Report 
 
The Panel received a report from the Organisational Development Manager 
regarding the Equality in Employment End of Year Workforce Report. 
 
The Officer highlighted that the report had indicated that BAME candidates 
were successful at being shortlisted for posts but were not being appointed. 
More research into this issue was planned. 
 
The Panel expressed satisfaction with progress towards targets but would like 
to see those improvements across the pay bands and not just at the lower 
grades.  
 
The Panel were concerned that staff still refused to answer some of the 
profiling questions and wondered if this was something that needed further 
investigation, particularly if some departments appeared to have high numbers 
of ‘refusal to answer’ responses. Benchmarking against other organisations 
was suggested. The Organisational Development Manager agreed to look into 
this. 

13/33/EP Future work programme of Equalities Panel 
 
The Panel agreed that they would like a paper on High Demand Families for 
discussion at the November meeting.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.15 pm 



Equalities Panel EP/6 Monday, 17 June 2013 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


